Finance & Investments and Others 121,400 68 85,603 207,071 131,868 64 89,124 221,056

751,807 16,423 296,319 1,064,549 786,154 19,337 301,891 1,107,382
HKFRS 16 impact 48,532 1,717 (2,256) 47,993 51,700 1,737 (1,916) 51,521

800,339 18,140 294,063 1,112,542 837,854 21,074 299,975 1,158,903

2024 Annual Report 147

Notes to the Financial Statements

5	 Operating segment information (continued)

(b)	 Segment results, assets and liabilities (continued)

(xiii)	 An analysis of results (EBITDA and EBIT) before net losses from major transaction activities and other one-off item by segments and
geographical locations

The Group’s EBITDA and EBIT for the year ended 31 December 2024 included the losses attributable to shareholders from the
impairment charge against the assets of the Group’s telecommunications business in Vietnam of HK$1,859 million and other provisions
of HK$1,881 million (see note 5(b)(xvii)).

An analysis of EBITDA by segments
EBITDA (LBITDA) (xiv)

Company and
Subsidiaries

Associates
and JV

2024
Total

Company and
Subsidiaries

Associates
and JV

2023
Total

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million % HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million %

EBITDA before the following one-off item
Ports and Related Services 12,098 4,074 16,172 15% 10,104 3,524 13,628 13%
Retail 11,274 5,121 16,395 15% 11,335 4,891 16,226 15%
Infrastructure 1,765 27,849 29,614 28% 3,364 25,837 29,201 28%
Telecommunications

CK Hutchison Group Telecom
3 Group Europe 22,689 433 23,122 22% 21,059 289 21,348 20%
Hutchison Telecommunications

Hong Kong Holdings 1,236 54 1,290 1% 1,182 61 1,243 1%
Corporate and Others (256) (27) (283) – (240) (10) (250) –

23,669 460 24,129 23% 22,001 340 22,341 21%
Finance & Investments and Others (xvi) 3,564 16,466 20,030 19% 5,631 17,853 23,484 23%

52,370 53,970 106,340 100% 52,435 52,445 104,880 100%

One-off item
Impairment of telecommunications

business in Vietnam and other
provisions (xvii) (3,740) – (3,740) – – –

48,630 53,970 102,600 ## 52,435 52,445 104,880 ##

##	 see note 5(b)(ii) for reconciliation of segment EBITDA to EBITDA included and presented in the consolidated income statement.

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited148

5	 Operating segment information (continued)

(b)	 Segment results, assets and liabilities (continued)

(xiii)	 An analysis of results (EBITDA and EBIT) before net losses from major transaction activities and other one-off item by segments and
geographical locations (continued)

An analysis of EBITDA by geographical locations
EBITDA (LBITDA) (xiv)

Company and
Subsidiaries

Associates
and JV

2024
Total

Company and

[…]

At 31 December 2023 669,173 (29,260) 2,618 (345,298) 297,233

2024 Annual Report 203

Notes to the Financial Statements

32	 Reserves (continued)

(a)	 Other reserves comprise revaluation reserve and other capital reserves. As at 31 December 2024, revaluation reserve deficit amounted to
HK$2,526 million (1 January 2024: HK$2,835 million and 1 January 2023: HK$3,472 million), and other capital reserves deficit amounted to
HK$342,206 million (1 January 2024: HK$342,463 million and 1 January 2023: HK$342,389 million). Revaluation surplus (deficit) arising from
revaluation to market value of listed debt securities and listed equity securities are included in the revaluation reserve. Included in the other
capital reserves account is a deficit of HK$341,336 million, relating to the fair value of shares of Cheung Kong (Holdings) Limited, the former
holding company of the Group, cancelled as part of the reorganisation completed in 2015.

(b)	 Set out below are before and after related tax effects of other comprehensive income (losses) for the years:

2024

Before-tax
amount Tax effect

Net-of- tax
amount

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Changes in fair value of equity instruments at fair value through other
comprehensive income (528) – (528)

Changes in fair value of debt instruments at fair value through other
comprehensive income 126 – 126

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations 810 (90) 720
Exchange losses on translation of foreign operations (9,543) – (9,543)
Losses on cash flow hedges (132) 5 (127)
Gains on net investment hedges 1,484 – 1,484
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of associated companies (5,753) – (5,753)
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of joint ventures (6,256) – (6,256)

(19,792) (85) (19,877)

2023

Before-tax
amount Tax effect

Net-of-tax
amount

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Changes in fair value of equity instruments at fair value through other
comprehensive income 718 – 718

Changes in fair value of debt instruments at fair value through other
comprehensive income 120 – 120

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations (1,470) 376 (1,094)
Exchange gains on translation of foreign operations 7,771 – 7,771
Exchange losses reclassified to profit or loss 342 – 342
Losses on cash flow hedges (1,059) 4 (1,055)
Losses on net investment hedges (1,641) – (1,641)
Reclassification adjustments for hedging gains included in profit or loss (1,735) – (1,735)
Share of other comprehensive income of associated companies 1,329 – 1,329
Share of other comprehensive income of joint ventures 3,997 – 3,997

8,372 380 8,752

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited204

33	 Notes to the consolidated statement of cash flows

(a)	 Reconciliation of profit after tax to cash generated from operating activities before interest expenses

and other finance costs, tax paid and changes in working capital

2024 2023
HK$ million HK$ million

Profit after tax 23,853 30,209
Less: share of profits less losses of

Associated companies (6,903) (8,138)
Joint ventures (9,757) (7,990)

7,193 14,081
Adjustments for:

Current tax charge 4,189 4,119
Deferred tax charge (credit) 528 (1,116)
Interest expenses and other finance costs 13,392 12,227